# F. No. P. 13-1/NSS/DTE/2020/996-/0/2 Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Directorate of NSS Shivaji Stadium, New Delhi – 110001

18th December, 2021

To,

The Regional Directors, All Regional Directorates of NSS

Sub: Essay Writing by NSS Volunteers as part of 25<sup>th</sup> National Youth Festival - Reg Sir/Madam,

The Department of Youth Affairs, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Govt. of India organizes National Youth Festival every year from 12<sup>th</sup> January to 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2022. This year, the 25<sup>th</sup> National Youth Festival is being organized at Puducherry.

- 2. In this regard I am directed to say that an essay writing event will be held in which entries are to be invited from all NSS Volunteers across the Country. The topics of the events are:
  - a) India of my dreams in 2047 (300 words)
  - b) Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav- Unsung heroes of the freedom struggle (300 words)
- 3. The best essays would be selected and made into a presentation that will be shown at the 25<sup>th</sup> National Youth Festival to be held in Puducherry from January 12-16, 2022.
- 4. In view of the above and for the time bound compliance of direction of Secretary, Youth Affairs, following will be the modalities of submission of Essays.

### **Essay Writing Event-**

Topic: 1. India of my dreams in 2047(2047 में मेरे सपनों का भारत)

- 2. Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav- Unsung heroes of the freedom struggle (आजादी का अमृत महोत्सव- स्वतंत्रता संग्राम के गुमनाम नायक)
- Language: Either Hindi (Mangal font size 12) or English (Times New Roman font size 12)
- 300 words.
- There will be grading of essay on the scale of 1-5.
- Grading will be done on the basis of content, language, clarity of thought and innovative ideas.
- Regional Director will assess and grade the essay by a suitable Committee at Regional level.
- Every Regional Director will send 400 entries on each topic on digital format and zip file to Directorate at the email id nsshqdelhi@gmail.com.
- Regional Directors are instructed to take special care to avoid contentious or controversial content in essays sent.



Anmol Arora <tecniawebsite@tecnia.in>

# Fwd: Essay Writing by NSS Volunteers as part of 25th National Youth Festival - Reg

1 message

Directortias < directortias@tecnia.in>

Mon, Dec 20, 2021 at 9:38 AM

To: Tecnia Student Welfare <studentswelfare@tecnia.in>, vaishaliprasad89@gmail.com

Cc: IQAC <IQAC@tecnia.in>, Anmol Arora <tecniawebsite@tecnia.in>

----- Forwarded message ------

From: GGSIPU NSS Cell BVRReddy <nsscell@ipu.ac.in>

Date: Sun, Dec 19, 2021 at 1:36 PM

Subject: Essay Writing by NSS Volunteers as part of 25th National Youth Festival - Reg

### Dear All Program Officers,

Please find enclosed the letter received from NSSRC regarding the subject mentioned above. It is directed to all program officers please spread this information to all NSS Volunteers. As per directions of NSSRC, this process of Essay Writing should be completed by 21st December, 2021.

#### **Essay Writing Event:**

Topic:

- 1. India of my dreams in 2047 (2047 में मेरे सपनों का भारत)
- 2. Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav Unsung heroes of the freedom struggle (आजादी का अमृत महोत्सव- स्वतंत्रता संग्राम के गुमनाम नायक)

Language: Either Hindi (Mangal font size 12) or English (Times New Roman font size 12) in 300 words.

GGSIPU NSS Cell wishes a large number of NSS Volunteers of University School of Studies and Affiliated Colleges must take part in this event and win the prize of best essay writer by NSSRC. NSS Cell@GGSIPU wants more than 200 entries of NSS Volunteers as participants in this activity/event.

Note: All NSS Volunteers directly upload your essay (in word format only in this google Link: https://forms.gle/ YRFV6CfzsdnmZeRr6

# Note: Late entries are not acceptable.

Mail sent by:

Deepak S. Chauhan(Jr. Asstt) 9968272584

Thanks&Regards, Prof. B.V.R. Reddy

NSS Program Coordinator, Nodal Officer (SBSI-2018)

Professor in University School of Information, Communication & Technology

Chairperson, Centralized Career Guidance & Placement Cell

E-209, E-Block, GGSIP University Main Campus

Sector - 16C, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078

Contact Details:

011-25302703 (O) 9810909414(M)

9810909414 (M)



### TECNIA INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED STUDIES NAAC ACCREDITED GRADE "A" INSTITUTE

by AICTC, Ministry of HRD, Govt. of India, Affiliated to GGSIP University Recognized Under Sec. 2(f) of UGC Act 1956





TITUTIONAL AREA MADHUBAN CHOWK, ROHINI, DELHI 110085 Tel:91-11-27555121-24, E-Mail: directortias@tecnia.in, Website: www.tiaspg.tecnia.in

Ph: 27555121-22-23-24 Fax: 27555120; Email: directortias@tecnia.in; director.tecniaindia@gmail.com; Website: http://tiaspg.tecnia.in





DISCLAIMER: This message is intended solely for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged or confidential and otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not the named addressee, or have been inadvertently referenced in the address line, you are not authorized to read, print, retain copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and delete all copies of the message.

The authenticity of this message cannot be vouched for. It may be spoofed. Please treat hyperlinks and attachments in this email with caution.

Essay Writing by NSS Volunteers vas part of 25th National Youth Festival - Reg..pdf

- 5. Regional Directors are directed to circulate this information among all Institutions under their jurisdiction for information and immediate time bound compliance.
- 6. The information pertaining to the Essay Writing should be started in such a way that the process completed by 21<sup>st</sup> December 2021 and all Regional Directors should be in a position to submit their report to Directorate of NSS by 23<sup>rd</sup> December 2021 positively.
- 7. The daily status of the submission of the essays to the Regional Director shall be submitted to the Directorate of NSS daily by 01.00 pm.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Kamal Kumar Kar) Assistant Programme Adviser

## Copy to:

- 1. The Director, NSS, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Shastri Bhawan New Delhi
- 2. The Under Secretary, NSS Section, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.